

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MIGUEL ANGELO MIRANDA, FOR BEING A 1st PRIZE AWARDEE (KINDERGARTEN GROUP) IN THE GUANGDONG-HONGKONG-MACAO GREATER BAY AREA MATHEMATICAL OLYMPIAD (BIG BAY BEI) 2023-2024 HEAT ROUND PHILIPPINE REGION HELD THROUGH ONLINE LAST DECEMBER 3, 2023

Sponsor: Hon. Karina S. Gauani

WHEREAS, Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area Mathematical Olympiad (Big Bay Bei) is an annual international Olympiad competition organized by OCEC from Hong Kong. The Big Bay Bei is divided into 2 stages: Big Bay Bei Heat Round and Final Round. The Big Bay Bei Final Round will travel around locations in the Greater Bay Area, such as Hong Kong, Macau, Guangzhou, Shenzhen, Zhuhai, Foshan, Huizhou, Dongguan, Zhongshan, Jiangmen and Zhaoqing;

WHEREAS, Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area Mathematical Olympiad (Big Bay Bei) aims to stimulate and foster young learners' interest in learning mathematics, strengthen the ability of their creative thinking and widen their international perspective and promote the development of kindergarten, primary and secondary education and exchange of educational cultures throughout countries, with a total number of 57 kindergarten participants;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City expresses with pride its profound congratulations and commendation to MIGUEL ANGELO MIRANDA, kindergarten pupil of Jolly Learning School;

WHEREAS, MIGUEL ANGELO L. MIRANDA, son of Engr. Michael S. Miranda and Dr. Eingelskween (Eikey I) U. Luis-Miranda, and a resident of Barangay Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City.

WHEREAS, Miguel Angelo L. Miranda is a 1st Prize Awardee in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area Mathematical Olympiad (Big Bay Bei) Finals 2024, with his coach Miss Mariliz Cataluña;

WHEREAS, the awarding held at Tejeros Hall, AFP Commissioned Officer's Clubhouse, Camp Emilio Aguinaldo, Quezon City last January 21, 2024;

WHEREAS, Miguel Angelo L. Miranda is qualified to be part of Philippine delegation in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area Mathematical Olympiad (Big Bay Bei) Finals 2024 will be held in Macau, China this coming March 15-18, 2024;

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance of Miguel Angelo L. Miranda in the search is worthy of emulations and makes him an ideal young achiever of Tuguegarao City for others to follow;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges its commendable citizens who have brought awards and honour worthy of admiration and merit;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend **Miguel Angelo L. Miranda**, a resident of Barangay Carig Sur, for being a 1st Prize Awardee (Kindergarten Group) in the Guangdong-Hongkong-Macao Greater Bay Area Mathematical Olympiad (BBB) 2023-2024 Heat Round Philippine Region held through online last December 3, 2023.

Further **RESOLVED**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Miguel Angelo L. Miranda, his coach and the Jolly Learning School for their information.

